Capital Markets Board. The registered capital of the 

Company is 1,000,000,000 (One Billion) TL, and it 

is divided into 100,000,000,000 (One Hundred 

Billion) shares, each with a nominal value of 1 

(One) Kurus. The capital of the Company is 

534,791,457.65 (Five hundred thirty four million 

seven hundred ninety one thousand four 

hundred fifty seven Turkish Lira sixty five 

Kurus) and it is divided into 53,479,145,765 (Fifty 

three billion four hundred seventy nine million 

hundred forty five thousand seven hundred sixty 

five) shares each with a nominal value of 1 (one) 

Kurus, all of which are registered. There is no 

separation of groups between shares. The capital 

has been fully paid. 

The shares representing the capital shall be

[...]

Capital Markets Board. The registered capital of the 

Company is 1,000,000,000 (One Billion) TL, and it 

is divided into 100,000,000,000 (One Hundred 

Billion) shares, each with a nominal value of 1 

(One) Kurus. The capital of the Company is 

540,000,000 (Five hundred forty million Turkish 

Lira) and it is divided into 540,000,000 (Five 

hundred forty million) shares each with a nominal 

value of 1 (one) TL, all of which are registered. 

There is no separation of groups between shares. 

Out of the issued capital, 534,791,457:65 TL has 

been paid in full. Lastly, the company’s issued 

capital has been increased from TL 

534,791,457.65 (Five hundred thirty four million 

seven hundred ninety one thousand four 

hundred fifty seven Turkish Lira sixty five 

Kurus) to TL 540,000,000 (Five hundred forty 

million Turkish Lira), with the difference of 

5,208,542.35 TL covered fully by internal 

resources. The availability of these internal 

resources was documented with the CPA Report 

no. YMM-2023-R-3280/16 dated 24.05.2023, 

issued by the Certified Public Accountant Savaş